

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

AMANDA BALSCHMITER, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Petitioner,*

v.

TD AUTO FINANCE LLC,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

On Petition from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin  
No. 13-cv-1186 – Hon. J.P. Stadtmueller

---

**DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL  
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

---

Marc A. Lackner  
David S. Reidy  
REED SMITH LLP  
101 Second Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 543-8700  
Facsimile: (415) 391-8269

Mark T. Stancil  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alan E. Untereiner  
Joshua S. Bolian  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,  
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 775-4500  
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510  
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com

December 30, 2014

Counsel for Defendant-Respondent  
TD Auto Finance LLC

---

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 14-8031

Short Caption: Balschmiter v. TD Auto Finance LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv          |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 3           |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | 4           |
| STATEMENT.....  | 4           |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....  | 6           |
| I. Review Is Unwarranted Because the Denial of Certification Is Not the<br>“Death Knell” for This Lawsuit .....           | 6           |
| II. Review Is Unwarranted Because the District Court’s Holding Is<br>Correct .....  | 8           |
| A. The district court did not abuse its discretion in determining that<br>the proposed class was not ascertainable .....  | 8           |
| 1. Balschmitter attacks a standard that the district court did not<br>use .....   | 8           |
| 2. The district court stated the correct standard and properly<br>applied it .....  | 9           |
| 3. Balschmitter’s arguments about <i>Birchmeier</i> and <i>Carrera</i> are<br>inapposite .....                            | 12          |
| B. Balschmitter’s new theory of consent under the TCPA—presented<br>for the first time in her petition—is incorrect ..... | 13          |
| 1. Balschmitter forfeited her new consent theory by failing to raise<br>it below .....                                    | 14          |
| 2. Balschmitter’s new consent theory is inconsistent with the<br>statute and with the holdings of other courts .....      | 15          |
| 3. Even were Balschmitter’s new consent theory correct, it would<br>not satisfy the predominance requirement.....         | 18          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| C. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying certification of a Rule 23(c)(4) “issues class” ..... | 19          |
| D. Balschmitter’s Rule 23(b)(2) argument has nothing to do with the district court’s holding .....                  | 20          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 20          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |         |
| <i>Aderhold v. Car2go N.A., LLC</i> ,<br>No. C13-489RAJ, 2014 WL 794802 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 27, 2014) .....                  | 18      |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....                           | 18      |
| <i>Arnold Chapman &amp; Paldo Sign &amp; Display Co. v. Wagener Equities Inc.</i> ,<br>747 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... | 19      |
| <i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> ,<br>302 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....                               | 12, 13  |
| <i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999) .....  | 7, 8    |
| <i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012) .....   | 19      |
| <i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> ,<br>727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....   | 13      |
| <i>Domaco Venture Capital Fund v. Teltronics Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>551 F.2d 508 (2d Cir. 1977).....                       | 7       |
| <i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> ,<br>764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014) .....   | 10      |
| <i>Falk v. Dempsey-Tegeler &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>472 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1972) .....  | 7       |
| <i>Fleishman v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> ,<br>698 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 2012) .....   | 15      |
| <i>Frey Corp. v. City of Peoria</i> ,<br>735 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2013) .....   | 15      |
| <i>G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Brink's Mfg. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 09 C 5528, 2011 WL 248511 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2011).....              | 18      |
| <i>Gager v. Dell Fin. Servs., LLC</i> ,<br>727 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013).....   | 15      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Gene &amp; Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC</i> ,<br>541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008) .....                                | 17, 19         |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....  | 17             |
| <i>Gosa v. Sec. Inv. Co.</i> ,<br>449 F.2d 1330 (5th Cir. 1971) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) .....                              | 19             |
| <i>Hill v. Homeward Residential, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 2:13-CV-388, 2014 WL 4105580 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2014) ..... | 18             |
| <i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Dex-Cool Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> ,<br>241 F.R.D. 305 (S.D. Ill. 2007) .....          | 19             |
| <i>In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases</i> ,<br>461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) .....                             | 19             |
| <i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.</i> ,<br>668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012) .....                                  | 10             |
| <i>Jamison v. First Credit Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>290 F.R.D. 92 (N.D. Ill. 2013) .....                           | 11, 18         |
| <i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> ,<br>687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....                                      | 9              |
| <i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> ,<br>669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) .....                         | 10             |
| <i>Nigro v. Mercantile Adjustment Bureau, LLC</i> ,<br>769 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2014) .....                        | 16, 17         |
| <i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> ,<br>472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006) .....  | 8              |
| <i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> ,<br>739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014) .....  | 19             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Pastor v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>487 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2007) .....                         | 3              |
| <i>Reed v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 13-61440-CIV, 2014 WL 2616906 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 4, 2014) .....         | 18             |
| <i>Saltzman v. Pella Corp.</i> ,<br>257 F.R.D. 471 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....  | 9, 10          |
| <i>Satterfield v. Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc.</i> ,<br>569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                         | 17             |
| <i>Simer v. Rios</i> ,<br>661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981) .....   | 9              |
| <i>Smith v. Microsoft Corp.</i> ,<br>297 F.R.D. 464 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....  | 9, 13          |
| <i>Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co.</i> ,<br>679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012) .....                                   | 11             |
| <i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) .....                                     | 8              |
| <i>Thrasher-Lyon v. CCS Commercial, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 11 C 04473, 2012 WL 3835089 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2012) ..... | 16, 17         |
| <i>United States v. Ritz</i> ,<br>721 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2013) .....   | 15             |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....  | 3, 4, 20       |
| <i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> ,<br>208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....                              | 19             |
| <br><b>Statutes</b>  |                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(e).....   | 3              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....  | 3              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) .....   | 3              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>  |
|---|-----------------|
| 47 U.S.C. § 227.....  | 1, 3            |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A).....   | 1, 5, 14, 15    |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....  | 7               |
| <br><b>Regulations</b>  |                 |
| <i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008) .....</i>                           |                 |
|   | 16, 17          |
| <i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992) .....</i>                           |                 |
|   | 16              |
| <br><b>Rules</b>  |                 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....  | 2               |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....   | 3, 4, 6, 20     |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....   | 3, 6            |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4) .....  | 3, 4, 6, 19, 20 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....  | 3, 7            |
| <br><b>Other Authorities</b>  |                 |
| Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.24 (2004) .....   | 19              |
| William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 3:3 (5th ed. 2013).....  | 9, 10           |
| Barry Sullivan & Amy Kobelski Trueblood, <i>Rule 23(f): A Note on Law and Discretion in the Courts of Appeals</i> , 246 F.R.D. 277 (2008) ..... | 7               |
| 7A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1760 (3d ed. 2005) .....   | 10              |
